

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

---

ALEXANDER FALCONI D/B/A  
OUR NEVADA JUDGES,

Petitioner,

vs.

CLARK COUNTY EIGHTH  
JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed  
Nov 17 2022 04:53 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: 84947

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Christopher M. Peterson, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No.: 13932  
Sophia A. Romero, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No.: 12446  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF NEVADA**  
601 South Rancho Drive, Suite B-11  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106  
Telephone: (702) 366-1226  
Facsimile: (702) 366-1331  
Email: [peterson@aclunv.org](mailto:peterson@aclunv.org)  
Email: [romero@aclunv.org](mailto:romero@aclunv.org)  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Argument.....	1
I. Petitioner’s substantive arguments regarding the First Amendment facial challenge to the rules in question are uncontested by Respondent and are therefore considered conceded under Nevada law.....	2
II. The Petition for Writ of Mandamus, or alternatively Prohibition, and Request for Declaratory Relief is the proper vehicle in this matter, the issues in which are ripe for determination.....	4
A. Petitioner has met the requirements for both standing and ripeness as he has a beneficial interest in writ relief, and he is currently being denied access to family court based upon the rules in question.....	5
B. Declaratory relief is proper in this matter.....	10
III. To the extent, if any, the Court is considering this matter in conjunction with NSC Case No. 85195, Petitioner responds to arguments not otherwise addressed. ....	11
Conclusion .....	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	viii
Certificate of Service .....	x

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A Minor v. Mineral Co. Juv. Dep't</i> , 95 Nev. 248, 249, 592 P.2d 172 (1979) .....	3
<i>Abrams v. Sanson</i> , 458 P.3d 1062 (Nev. 2020) .....	14
<i>Bates v. Chronister</i> , 100 Nev. 675, 681-82, 691 P.2d 865 (1984).....	3
<i>Best v. Best</i> , 2015 WY 133, 357 P.3d 1149 (Wy. 2015) .....	10
<i>Coan v. Dunne</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00050 (JAM), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75797 (D. Conn. May 6, 2019).....	14
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Del Papa v. Steffen</i> , 112 Nev. 369, 915 P.2d 245 (1996).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	10
<i>Falconi v. Eighth Judicial District Court (Minter)</i> , Docket No. 85195 .....	passim
<i>Fitzgerald v. County of Orange</i> , 570 Fed. Appx. 653 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596, 102 S. Ct. 2613 (1982) .....	17
<i>Heller v. Legislature of Nev.</i> , 120 Nev. 456, 93 P.3d 746 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006).....	8
<i>In re State ex rel. Attorney Gen.</i> , 220 Wis. 25, 264 N.W. 633 (1936) .....	10
<i>Johnson Cty. Sports Auth. v. Shanahan</i> , 210 Kan. 253, 499 P.2d 1090 (1972) .....	10
<i>Kahn v. Dodds (In re Amerco Derivative Litigation)</i> , 127 Nev. 196, 252 P.3d 681 (2011) .....	6
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 92, 95-96, 110 P.3d 53 (2005).....	3
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 93 Nev. 645, 647, 572 P.2d 216 (1977).....	3

<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> (“NYCTA”), 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Nevadans for Nevada v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 142 P.3d 339 (2006) .....	12
<i>Polk v. State</i> , 126 Nev. Adv. Rep. 19, 233 P.3d 357 (Nev. 2010) .....	3
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	12
<i>Salazar v. Stubbs</i> , 2018 Nev. App. Unpub. LEXIS 655 .....	3
<i>State Office of the Attorney General v. Justice Court of Las Vegas Township</i> , 133 Nev. 78, 80, 392 P.3d 170 (2017) .....	2
<i>Vista Health Plan, Inc. v. Tex. HHS Comm’n</i> , No. 03-03-00216-CV, 2004 Tex. App. LEXIS 4529 (Tex. App. May 20, 2004) .....	10
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wash. 2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	10
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045, 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
NRS § 125.080 .....	12
NRS § 126.211 .....	12
<b>Rules</b>	
EDCR 5.207 .....	passim
EDCR 5.212 .....	passim
